

September 21, 2022

Enforcement File: 2019-048FSJ

Predator Oil BC Ltd. 900.140-4th Ave SW Calgary, Alberta T2P 3N3

Attention: Mr. Ryan Tobber

Re: General Order 2019-010

Dear Mr. Tobber:

On September 24, 2019, the BC Oil and Gas Commission (Commission) issued General Order 2019-010 to Predator Oil BC Ltd.(Predator). This order pertained to a facility located at d-089-D/094-H-02.On June 18,2020 this asset was transferred to the Orphan Fund.

Pursuant to section 49(8) of the Oil and Gas Activities Act, the Commission hereby terminates General Order 2019-010. The termination of this Order does not affect or relieve Predator from any consequences of any previous failure(s) to comply.

If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact the Commission.

Sincerely,

Dax Bourke

Executive Director, Compliance & Enforcement

BC Oil and Gas Commission



### **GENERAL ORDER 2019-010**

Section 49 Oil and Gas Activities Act

# **Issued to:**

Predator Oil BC Ltd. 900, 140 - 4th Ave SW Calgary AB T2P 3N3

**Attention:** Ryan Tobber

## Order:

Pursuant to section 49(1)(e) of the *Oil and Gas Activities Act* (the Act), I, Patrick Smook, order that Predator Oil BC Ltd. (Predator) must:

- 1. On or before October 17, 2019:
  - a. Remove all contaminated liquids, including liquids in the secondary containment system, from location d-089-D/094-H-02 (the "Site").
  - b. Provide the BC Oil and Gas Commission (Commission) with a containment strategy for additional precipitation at the site.
  - c. Drain the storage tanks located at the Site.
  - d. Lawfully transport all liquids removed from the secondary containment system and the storage tanks at the Site to a licensed disposal facility.
  - e. Establish fencing suitable for preventing access by big game around the contaminated areas of the Site.
  - f. Submit a plan to remediate contaminated soils associated with the Site to the Commission at C&E@bcogc.ca.
- 2. On or before November 1, 2019 complete repairs to the secondary containment system at the Site.

# **Conditions:**

A. This order shall remain in effect until amended or terminated in whole or in part by the Commission.

### **Reasons:**

I make this order for the following reasons:

i. Predator is the permit holder for the Site.

### General Order 2019-010

- ii. Commission staff completed an inspection of the Site on September 16, 2019 and the following was noted:
  - a. Surface water contamination as indicated by a visual sheen;
  - b. A leak in the secondary containment system resulting in hydrocarbon liquids being released into the natural environment; and
  - c. Approximately  $62m^3$  of liquid was in the storage tanks.
- iii. I am of the opinion that this order is necessary to protect the environment.

# **Review and Appeal:**

Predator may request a review of this order under section 70 of the Act by submitting a request for review to: ogc.determinationreviews@bcogc.ca.

Predator may appeal this order to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal under section 72 of the Act. The process for appeals may be found at <a href="www.ogat.gov.bc.ca">www.ogat.gov.bc.ca</a> and a notice of appeal may be sent to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal at:

Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal PO Box 4925 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC V8W 9V1

Patrick Smook

Director, Compliance & Enforcement

BC Oil and Gas Commission

DATED AT Fort St. John, in the Province of British Columbia, this 24th day of September, 2019.